

D/L. 17.  
March 23, 2023.  
MNS.

WPA No. 7418 of 2022

Saday Chand Mondal  
Vs.  
The State of West Bengal and others

Mr. Subir Sanyal,  
Ms. Sumouli Sarkar,  
Mr. Somesh Kumar Ghosh

...for the petitioner.

Mr. Srijan Nayak,  
Mrs. Rituparna Maitra

...for the State respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks to reply on the question of maintainability, which was raised on behalf of the respondent-Society.

Although the respondent-Society was being represented by counsel at the beginning, who took the objection as to maintainability on May 4, 2022 and thereafter appeared on May 18, 2022, subsequently the respondent-Society is going unrepresented.

However, since the maintainability point was taken by the respondent-Society, the learned Advocate-on-record for the petitioner shall serve another notice to his counterpart appearing for

the respondent-Society indicating that the matter will be taken up on March 29, 2023.

A receipt in that regard shall be filed on the next returnable date.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)