

D/L.42.
February 6, 2026.
MNS.

WPA No. 7418 of 2022

Saday Chand Mondal
Vs.
State of West Bengal and others

Mr. Subir Sanyal, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Somesh Kr. Ghosh,
Ms Sumouli Sarkar,
Mr. Sourojit Mukherjee,
Mr. Suman Mukherjee

... for the petitioner.

Mr. Srijan Nayak,
Mrs. Rituparna Maitra

...for the State.

Mr. Pabitra Charan Bhattacharjee,
Mr. Sovan Nayak

...for the respondent nos. 3 and 4.

1. Affidavits in opposition and reply filed today be kept on record.
2. Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner reiterates his previous submission, made on January 9, 2026, to the effect that since the private respondents had acquiesced to the proposition that since the service conditions of the writ petition flow from the statutory rules governing the co-operative societies, the writ petition may be entertained, the question of maintainability of the writ petition cannot be raised afresh.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent nos. 3 and 4, in his usual fairness, after perusing the said orders dated September 25, 2020 and September 30, 2020,

agrees to the proposition that the maintainability issue cannot be raised at this juncture by the said respondents.

4. Accordingly, the writ petition itself is taken up for hearing on merits.

5. Heard learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner in part.

6. On the prayer of learned counsel for the parties, let the matter stand adjourned for further hearing till March 13, 2026, when it will be listed next under the same heading.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)